



\$~62

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1562/2025**

RAMAN SOKHAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Amit Sibal, senior advocate with
Mr. Shivam Sharma, Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar Pathak, SPC with Mr.
Alok Vajpayee, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

%

09.05.2025

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CRL.M.A. 14563/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 14562/2025 (for interim relief/directions)

2. At the outset, learned senior counsel for petitioner and learned Special Counsel for DoE point out that challenge to the same ECIR as done in the present case is already pending before the bench of HMJ Sanjeev Narula, so it would be appropriate if this matter also be heard by the same bench.

3. Subject to orders of Hon'ble Judge In-charge (Criminal side), list before the bench of HMJ Sanjeev Narula on 14.05.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

MAY 9, 2025/as

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)