



\$~103

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1562/2025**

RAMAN SOKHAL

.....Petitioner

Through:

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar Pathak (S.P.C.) along with Ms. Akriti Pathak, Advocate for Respondent No. 1/Union of India
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel and Mr. Kartik Sabharwal, Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Mr. Harshat Singh, Advocates for ED

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **22.09.2025**

CRL.M.A. 28651/2025 (seeking marking of appearance in order dated 26th August, 2025 on behalf of UOI)

1. The present application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeks the following reliefs:

“(a) direct the necessary corrections in the order dated 26.08.2025 of the above mentioned writ to include the name of the undersigned counsel Ajit Kumar Pathak, Senior Panel Counsel representing the Union of India.”

2. For the grounds and reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed. The name of Mr. Ajit Kumar Pathak, Senior Panel Counsel



appearing for the Union of India (Respondent No. 1), shall be deemed to be noted in the order dated 26th August, 2025, on behalf of the said Respondent.

3. With the above directions, the present application is disposed of.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

SEPTEMBER 22, 2025/ab