



\$~14,15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(CRL) 3304/2023, CRL.M.A. 30768-30769/2023, CRL.M.A. 31435/2023, CRL.M.A. 34304/2023, CRL.M.A. 34993/2023, CRL.M.A. 38730/2024, CRL.M.A. 1763/2025

M/S SUNDER MARKETING ASSOCIATES THROUGH ITS
PARTNER M/S MAROON ENGINEERS AND CONSULTANTS
PVT LTD ACTING THROUGH ITS DIRECTOR SRI SATBIR
SINGH CHHIKARAPetitioner

Through: Mr. S.K. Srivastava, Advocate.

versus

UNION OF INDIA THROUGH ITS SECRETARY MINISTRY OF
FINANCE & ANR. Respondents

Through: Mr. Rohan Jaitley, CGSC with
Mr. Dev Pratap Shahi, Mr. Varun
Pratap Singh, Mr. Yogya Bhatia,
Advocates for UOI.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel
with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel
Counsel and Mr. Kartik Sabharwal,
Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Advocates for
ED.

+ W.P.(CRL) 1562/2025

RAMAN SOKHALPetitioner

Through: Mr. Utkarsh Bhushan and Mr. Shivam
Sharma, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar Pathak, SPC with Mr.
Sanjay Kumar Mishra and Ms. Akriti
Pathak, Advocates for R-1/ UOI.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Special Counsel
with Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel



Counsel and Mr. Kartik Sabharwal,
Mr. Pranjal Tripathi, Advocates for
ED.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER
16.12.2025

%

1. At the request of Mr. S.K. Srivastava, counsel for the Petitioner in W.P.(CRL) 3304/2023, the hearing is adjourned.
2. Renotify on 2nd April, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

DECEMBER 16, 2025
nk