



\$~84

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1562/2025**

RAMAN SOKHAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shivam Sharma with Mr. Doon
Kr. Shukla, Mr. Abhishek Vikas,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajit Kumar Pathak, S.P.C along
with Ms. Akriti Pathak, Advocates.
Mr. Zoheb Hossain, Spl. Counsel with
Mr. Vivek Gurnani, Panel Counsel,
Mr. Pranjal Tripathi and Mr. Chinmay
Anand, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 13000/2026(exemption)

Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CRL.M.A. 12999/2026 (stay)

1. After hearing arguments for some time, learned counsel for petitioner, without prejudice to his rights and contentions, seeks to withdraw the present application with liberty to file appropriate application before the learned Trial Court seeking requisite relief.
2. Application stand disposed of as withdrawn.
3. All rights and contentions of parties are reserved.
4. Liberty, as prayed, is granted.

MANOJ JAIN, J

APRIL 27, 2026/sw/pb